

No. 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

ADRIAN R. GARDNER
WILLIAM C. DICKERSON
TRACEY A. HARVIN
MARYLAND-NATIONAL
CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION
6611 Kenilworth Ave.,
Suite 200
Riverdale, MD 20737

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS CANNOT DEFEND THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS MULTIPLE CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS PROFOUNDLY IMPORTANT	9
IV. RESPONDENTS’ “RIPENESS” ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....	8
<i>Gilfillan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	11
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	3
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 9
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 2013 WL 6528884 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	2, 6
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
STATUTE:	
Pub. L. No. 113-291, § 2852 (2014)	12
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice § 4:18 (10th ed. 2013).....	11
